
Swindon Borough Council 
 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education  
 
Tuesday, 19 March 2013  
 
Seven Fields Primary School, Leigh Road, Penhill, Swindon,  
SN2 5DE  (Location map enclosed) 
 

At 6.00 p.m.  
 
Group A: 
Christian Denominations 
and Other Religions or 
Religious Denominations 
 

Mr Arun Bedi, Sikh Community 
Mr David Burbidge, Baptist Church 
Mr Mark Cawte, Methodist  (Chair) 
Mrs Sarah Lane Cawte, United Reformed Church 
Reverend David Howell, Swindon Evangelical Alliance 
Mr M S Khan, Muslim Community 
Mr Tony McAteer, Catholic Community 
Mr Dinesh Patel, Hindu Community 
 

Group B: 
The Church of England  
 

Miss Janet French 
Reverend Norma McKemey 
Ms Steph Mundin 
Mrs Penny Summers 
Reverend Beth Brown 
 

Group C:  
Teacher Associations  
 

Mrs Tracy Mason, NUT 
Miss Lottie Rowe, NASUWT  (Vice-Chair) 
Mrs Mandy Sandleton, NASUWT 
Ms Mel Shepherd, NASUWT (to be confirmed) 
Ms Catherine Lomax, NASUWT - Deputy (to be confirmed) 
Mr Paul Sunners, NAHT 
Mrs Victoria Misselbook, NUT 
1 Vacancy 
 

Group D:  
The Local Authority  
 

Councillor Claire Ellis 
Councillor Russell Holland 
Councillor Fay Howard 
Councillor James Robbins 
Councillor Alan Bishop 
 

Support Officers:  Katy Staples, SACRE Advisor 
Paddy Bradley, Head of Commissioning - Economy & 
Attainment 
Sarah Foulkes, School Improvement Adviser  
 

Committee Officer: Sarah Lawrence  (Telephone 01793 463603) 
email: slawrence@swindon.gov.uk 
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, 
Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 445500) 
 



 

AGENDA 
1. Apologies for Absence    
2. Declarations of Interest    

 Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any 
known interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it 
becomes apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed. 
 

3. Public Question Time    
 See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name 

and number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.  
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
To approve the minutes of the last meeting.  

  
5. RE at Seven Fields Primary School    

 Victoria Misselbrook will give an introduction to the school and the teaching of 
RE. 
 

6. SACRE Annual Report and Development Plan 2012-14  (HCEA)/ (Katy 
Staples) (Pages 7 - 28) 

7. National Developments in RE  (Katy Staples) (Pages 29 - 36) 
8. Update on Network Meetings  (Katy Staples) (Pages 37 - 40) 
9. Dates for Future Meetings    

 The dates of SACRE for the next municipal year are still to be confirmed.   
 

SACRE is asked to determine if it would wish to continue to meet on a Tuesday 
at 6 pm or would agree to move its regular meeting to a Thursday at 6 pm.  
Indicative dates are set out below: 
 

Tuesday 25th June, or Thursday 27th June 
Tuesday 1st October, or Thursday 27th October. 
Tuesday 3rd December or Thursday 12th December 
Tuesday 18th March or Thursday 27th March. 
 

Date of Despatch: 11 March 2013 
 
Key:  Officers: 
HCEA – Head of Commissioning, Economy and Attainment. 
 
Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council is committed to increasing its 
accountability to the public and to promoting active citizenship.  Up to 15 minutes will 
be allowed at the start of all Council meetings for questions to the Chair from 
members of the public about the work of the Committee (except for confidential 
matters and specific planning applications).  Questions must be relevant, clear and 
concise.  Because of time constraints Public Question Time is not an opportunity to 
make speeches or statements.  Prior notice of a question to the Director of Law and 
Democratic Services is desirable - particularly if detailed background information is 
needed.   



 
Access Arrangements – The Venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you would wish to attend the meeting but 
have any special requirement to enable you to do so please contact the Committee 
Clerk above, as soon as possible prior to the date of the meeting. 
 
If you would like to receive any of the pages contained in this agenda in a larger print 
size please contact the Committee Officer whose name appears on the first page of 
this agenda. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 

TUESDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2012 
 
PRESENT:-  
 
Group A:   
Christian Denominations and 
Other Religions or Religious 
Denominations 
 

Mr Mark Cawte (Methodist) (Chair), Mr Arun 
Bedi (Sikh Community), Mr David Burbidge 
(Baptist Church), Mr Mark Cawte (Methodist  
(Chair)), Mrs Sarah Lane Cawte (United 
Reformed Church) and Mr Tony McAteer 
(Catholic Community) 
 

Group B: 
Church of England 
 

Miss Janet French, Reverend Norma McKemey 
and Mrs Penny Summers 
 

Group C: 
Teacher Organisations 
 

Mr Paul Sunners, and Mrs Victoria Misselbrook 
(tbc). 

Group D: 
Councillors 
 

Councillors Claire Ellis, Fay Howard and 
James Robbins 

Also in attendance: Katy Staples (SACRE Adviser) and Sarah 
Foulkes (School Improvement Adviser)   
 

Apologies for absence were received from Ms Steph Mundin, Reverend Beth Brown, 
Mrs Tracy Mason, Miss Lottie Rowe, Mrs Mandy Sandleton, Reverend David Howell, 
Mr M S Khan and Mr Dinesh Patel. 
 
19.   Tribute to Councillor Doreen Dart 

 
The SACRE took time at the start of the meeting to remember Councillor Doreen 
Dart, who had served as the Chair of the SACRE for several years.  The Vice-Chair 
repeated parts of the Civic memorial service held on 19th November 2012.  
Members of the SACRE paid tribute to her understanding, encouragement, 
determination, strength of character, sense of humour, authenticity and her 
commitment to public service.  The SACRE then had a few moments of silence in 
remembrance.  
 
20.   Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair 

 
Resolved – (1) That Mr Mark Cawte (Group A) be appointed as the Chair of the 
Standing Advisory Council for the remainder of 2012/13 municipal year. 
 
(2) That Ms Lottie Rowe (Group C) be appointed as be appointed as the Vice-Chair 
of the Standing Advisory Council for the remainder of 2012/13 municipal year. 
 
21.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in any 
matters to be considered at the meeting.  
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Mrs Sarah Lane-Cawte made a personal but non-pecuniary declaration of interest in 
respect of Agenda Item No. 8 ‘RE Council Review of Religious Education’ as she 
was on the Board of the RE Council.  Mr Mark Cawte indicated that this also gave 
him a personal interest in the matter.   Councillor Robbins advised that he was a 
teacher at Churchfields School, but that he did not have a personal or pecuniary 
interest in any particular items on the agenda. 
 
22.   Public Question Time 

 
 No public questions were received during the meeting.  
 
23.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th September 2012, be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
24.   Membership Update 

 
The SACRE received a Membership Update report and noted that there were 
currently four vacancies on Group C (Teacher Associations).  The SACRE were 
advised that in accordance with the SACRE Constitution, the Group should contain 
up to 8 representatives of teaching associations, which in the Council’s opinion 
ought to be represented, with at least 3 being teachers of RE, and at least one a 
primary school teacher. 
 
Three expressions of interest had been received.  One from a RE Co-ordinator at 
Seven Fields Primary Ms Victoria Misselbrook to represent the NUT, and two 
secondary teachers, Mel Shepherd of Dorcan and Catherine Lomax at Churchfields 
to represent NASUWT.  The SACRE did not feel able to support both of the 
representatives from NASUWT as full members as although there was a need for 
additional Secondary representation, the NASUWT was already represented.  It was 
suggested that the one who had applied first be offered a full membership, and the 
other teacher the deputy position. 
 
As part of the Membership Update, Mrs Penny Summers advised that she was 
currently a non-voting co-opted member of the Children and Young People’s 
Overview Committee representing the SACRE, but had fulfilled this role for a while 
and would like to step down from the position.  She asked if anyone else would be 
interested in the role.  Mr Paul Sunners indicated that he would like to be 
nominated.  It was noted that this was a discretionary co-opted role on the Overview 
Committee, and it would be up to the Committee if it wished to continue to have a 
representative from the SACRE and if it wished to accept the nomination.  
 
Resolved  - 1) The SACRE appointed the following to be members of Group C 
(Teacher Associations) for a period initially up to September 2015, unless renewed 
at that time: 
• Victoria Misselbrook (Representative for NUT) 
• Mel Shepherd (Representative for NASUWT) 
• Catherine Lomax (Deputy Representative for NASUWT) 

 

2) That it be recommended to the Children and Young People’s Overview 
Committee that Mr Paul Sunners be appointed as a non-voting co-opted member to 
represent the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education in place of Mrs 

Page 2



Penny Summers, and that Mrs Summers be thanked for her service to the 
Committee.  
 
25.   RE Council Review of Religious Education 

 
The SACRE received a copy of the Preliminary Report from the RE Council for 
England and Wales (REC) on the review of the RE curriculum which had been 
issued for consultation.  In addition to the main report, the SACRE noted an 
addendum which had been issued on matters raised during initial consultation 
meetings.  The SACRE had appointed a Working Group at the last meeting to 
review the document in detail, and a copy of their recommended response to the 
consultation was considered.   
 
[...]
ation and Draft Development Plan 2012-2014 

 
The SACRE reviewed the summary of the self-evaluation exercise it had carried out 
at the last meeting, and considered the implications of this exercise for the draft 
Development Plan for the SACRE for 2012/14.   
 
It was noted that some of the actions in the Development Plan had already started, 
but those beyond April 2013 would depend on the SACRE Budget being maintained 

Page 3



at its current levels.  The School Improvement Adviser agreed to check on the 
budget and report back to the next meeting. 
 
In relation to priority 1A), the SACRE Advisor tabled a summary of the results of a 
survey of Schools on the teaching of the Locally Agreed Syllabus.  It was hoped that 
the survey data would help the SACRE to identify both needs and compliance, in 
supporting raising standards of teaching and learning in RE.  Katy Staples agreed to 
summarise the survey results further into primary and secondary responses, in a 
form which could be used in the SACRE’s annual report and as evidence to the 
Parliamentary Group on RE. 
 
It was noted that a South West SACRE Conference was being held on 14th March 
2013, which would include information on the RE Review, which was a key 
development in the coming year.  Given the subject matter, it was agreed that a 
representative of the SACRE should attend, who could use any information gained 
to the benefit of Swindon Schools.  The SACRE Advisor was also attending, but as 
a seminar leader.  
 
Resolved - 1) That the outcome of the self-evaluation exercise undertaken at the 
last meeting be noted. 
 
2) That the results of the survey of Schools on teaching of the Locally Agreed 
Syllabus are noted, and the SACRE Advisor analyses the results further to make a 
distinction between primary and secondary responses.  
 
3) That the Development Plan for the SACRE for 2012/14 be approved, subject to 
confirmation being received at the next meeting of the budget available to the 
SACRE for 2013/14. 
 
4) That the Chair, Vice-Chair or a Member of Group C be nominated as a 
representative of the SACRE to attend the South West SACRE Conference on 14th 
March 2012. 
 
27.   National Developments in RE 

 
The SACRE Advisor provided an update the SACRE on National Developments in 
Religious Education since the last meeting, which included: 
 

a) A national discussion on the status of Circular 1/94, guidance which requires 
that collective worship in schools should be primarily Christian based.  It was 
noted that the Circular was still in place, but it was unlikely to be enforced.  
However, this would have little practical effect for local schools, who should 
continue to follow the local Collective Worship Guidance issued by the 
SACRE at the last meeting.  
 

b) An invitation from the All Party Parliamentary Group (APPG) on RE, for 
individuals and organisations concerned with RE to make contributions to a 
major national project on RE.  Two oral evidence sessions were being held in 
the House of Commons as part of the project, the next one was on 16th 
January 2013.  It was noted that the SACRE Chair had written to the local 
MPs in September on their involvement in the APPG, and Robert Buckland 
MP had confirmed that he was a member. 

Page 4



 
Resolved - 1) That the update on national developments be noted. 
 
 
28.   Update on Network Meetings 

 
The SACRE received an update on the meetings of the Primary Network and the 
Secondary Humanities Teaching and Learning Group for RE, which had taken place 
since the last meeting.   
 
It was noted that Swindon teachers were being offered the opportunity to attend a 
conference for RE teachers in conjunction with by Bristol City and South 
Gloucestershire, organised by Bristol Diocese.   This will be a good opportunity for 
our teachers to attend training that Swindon could not host on its own, and this was 
welcomed by the SACRE. 
 
Resolved - 1) That the SACRE note the Report. 
 
29.   Date and Time of the Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting of the SACRE was scheduled to take place on 19th March 2013.  
Victoria Misselbrook offered to host the meeting at Seven Fields Primary School.  
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



SACRE Annual Report 2011/12 and Development Plan 2012/14 
 Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 19 March 2013 

 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Katy Staples, 
SACRE Advisor, katy.staples@bristoldiocese.org, 0117 906 0100 

 Author: SACRE Advisor /                                                                      
Head of Commissioning - Economy /Attainment 

Wards: All 
Locality Affected: All 
Parishes Affected: All  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 
1.1 To consider the draft Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 

Annual Report covering the period September 2011 to August 2012, including the 
RE examination results for 2012.  The SACRE is required by Section 391 of the 
Education Act 1996 to produce an Annual Report of the exercise of its functions 
during the preceding year. 

1.2 To receive an update on the SACRE Survey results. 
1.3 To consider any updates required to the approved Development Plan for 2012/14. 
2. Recommendations 

The SACRE is recommended to: 
2.1 Consider the draft SACRE’s Annual Report attached at Appendix ‘1’ and the 

authorise the SACRE Advisor to finalise and submit the report to NASACRE, taking 
into account any comments provided by SACRE Members. 

2.2 Note the summary of the Swindon Examination Results for 2012, and consider any 
support required to Swindon schools from the SACRE. 

2.3 Note the analysis of the SACRE Survey Results requested at the last meeting as 
attached at Appendix 2’. 

2.4 That the SACRE consider and approve any amendments to its Development Plan, 
as attached at Appendix ‘3’, which was adopted at the last meeting.   

3. Detail 
Draft Annual Report 

3.1 The draft Annual Report of the Sta
[...]
 to Breathe” 
http://www.bristoldiocesec
yp.org/index.php/articles/it
em/327-new-collective-
worship-guidance-for-
bristol-and-swindon  

Children from King William Street CofE 
VC School help others to Celebrate 
Harvest Festival 

Page 11



Chair’s Introduction
(to follow) 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



Executive Summary 
 
The report meets the requirements of the 1988 Education Act, which states that: 

· 'The council shall in each year publish a report of their functions and any 
action taken by representative groups on the council during the preceding 
year.' 

· The report is required to specify any matters in respect of which the 
council has given advice to the authority, and the nature of that advice. 

 

The key function of SACRE is to advise the Local Authority on RE in accordance with the 
agreed syllabus.1 

 
The composition of SACRE is set out in legislation.  
 
The four groups or committees represent the following interests within the local community. 
These are the people that have served for the year September 2011 to - June 2012 
 

· Committee A Christian Denominations, Other Religions or Religious 
Denominations 

 
Reverend David Howell, Swindon Evangelical Alliance 
Mr M S Khan, Muslim Community 
Mr Dinesh Patel, Hindu Community, 
Mr Arun Bedi, Sikh Community – Deputy 
Mr Mark Cawte, Methodist Church  
Mr David Burbidge, Baptist Church 
Mr Tony McAteer, Catholic Community 
Mrs Sarah Lane Cawte, United Reformed Church  

 

· Committee B The Church of England 
Reverend Norma McKemey 
Ms Steph Mundin 
Miss Janet French 
Mrs Penny Summers 
Reverend Beth Brown 
 

· Committee C Teacher Association Representatives 
Mr David Easter  
Mrs Tracy Mason 
Ms Helen Miller 
Mrs Mandy Sandleton 
Miss Lottie Rowe 
Mr Paul Sunners 
Mrs Sara Crabb 

 

· Committee D The Local Authority. 
Councillor Doreen Dart (Chair) 
Councillor Russell Holland 
Councillor James Robbins 
Councillor Raymond Fisher 
Councillor Fay Howard 
Councillor Claire 
[...]
CRE on a range of national developments 
set out in Appendix ‘1’ listed below: 

a) New secondary school assessment arrangements. 
b) New Consultation Framework for National Curriculum (not RE) 
c) REC RE curriculum review update  
d) All Parliamentary Party Group for RE (APPG) 
e) RE Quality Mark 
f) Specialist Leaders of Education for RE 

NASACRE Newsletter and AGM  
3.2 A copy of the NASACRE newsletter for Spring 2013 is enclosed for Members of 

the SACRE, for information.   
3.3 The National Association of SACREs (NASACRE) AGM will take place on 

23rd May 2013, and a copy of the flyer is also enclosed with this agenda for 
information.  It is not intended to send any representative to the AGM.  However, 
a SACRE Teachers Representative and the SACRE Advisor will be at the 

Agenda Item 7

Page 29



National Developments in Religious Education (RE) 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education    19 March 2013 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Katy Staples, 
SACRE Advisor, katy.staples@bristoldiocese.org, 0117 906 0100 

Dillington House South West Conference on 14th March and can report back at 
this meeting on any matters for the SACRE to consider. 

4. Alternative Options 
4.1 There are no alternative options for the SACRE.   
5. Implications, Diversity Impact Assessment and Risk Management 

Financial and Procurement Implications 
5.1 There are no specific financial implications relating to this report.  

Legal and Human Rights Implications 
5.2 There are no specific legal or human rights implications relating to this report.  

All Other Implications (including Staff, Sustainability, Health, Rural, Crime and 
Disorder) 

5.3 No other implications have been identified.  
Links to One Swindon, Strategic Objectives, Plans and Policies 

5.4 The work of the SACRE supports Theme 5 of the Community Strategy, for 
Swindon to be a place where high aspirations are supported by superb education 
provision for all ag
[...]
hich seeks to ensure that there is an active cross 
party group lobbying for the place of RE in English schools. 
This work continues supported by Dr Barbara Wintersgill and on March 12th 2013 a full report of the 
Groups findings will be published. 
All SACRES were asked for evidence about the state of RE in their LAs and we provided evidence 
from our completed survey and exam data trends. 
A record of the APPGs discussions and findings to date can be found at 
http://www.religiouseducationcouncil.org/content/blogcategory/0/94/  
E. RE Quality Mark 

The Religious Education Quality Mark has now been achieved by over 40 schools. Two pilots have 
been completed and account taken of the feedback from schools and assessors. As a consequence, 
the criteria have been revised and the processes refined. 
 
Subject leaders and head teachers are very enthusiastic: one Year 11 pupil commented on 
compulsory GCSE, ‘It feels a though we have chosen to do RE rather than someone made us do it.’ 
All the schools which have achieved the award are listed on the website www.reqm.org. If schools 

Page 32



are interested in self evaluation and do not wish to apply for the RE quality mark, they can download 
the criteria as an improvement tool. 
The RE Quality Mark is open to all schools and the cost of applying is £475. Schools’ school 
improvement budgets should pay for the application. However, if a school cannot afford to apply 
and needs financial support, then there is some funding available. Please contact the administrator 
at admin@reqm.org  
If you know of any schools where a teacher would like to become an assessor please contact the 
project managers Jane Brooke jane.brooke@reqm.org  and Mary Myatt ( mary.myatt@reqm.org 
This email address is being protected from spam bots, you need Javascript enabled to view it 
F. Specialist Leaders of Education for RE 

RE is now included in the list of subjects for which the SLE role is available. This means that from 
now on it will

Minutes of the meeting


STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 

TUESDAY, 19 MARCH 2013 
 
PRESENT:-  
 
Group A:   
Christian Denominations and 
Other Religions or Religious 
Denominations 
 

Mr Mark Cawte (Methodist) (Chair), 
Mr Arun Bedi (Sikh Community), Mr David 
Burbidge (Baptist Church), Mr Mark Cawte 
(Methodist), Mrs Sarah Lane Cawte (United 
Reformed Church), Reverend David Howell 
(Swindon Evangelical Alliance), Mr M S Khan 
(Muslim Community), Mr Tony McAteer (Catholic 
Community) and Mr Dinesh Patel (Hindu 
Community) 
 

Group B: 
Church of England 
 

Miss Janet French, Reverend Norma McKemey, 
Ms Steph Mundin and Mrs Penny Summers 
 

Group C: 
Teacher Organisations 
 

Mrs Tracy Mason, Miss Lottie Rowe and Mr Paul 
Sunners. 

Group D: 
Councillors 
 

Councillors Claire Ellis, Fay Howard and 
James Robbins 

Also in attendance: Katy Staples (SACRE Advisor) and Paddy Bradley  
(Head of Commissioning – Economy and 
Attainment). 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Russell Holland, Reverend 
Beth Brown, Mrs Mandy Sandleton, Ms Mel Shepherd, Ms Catherine Lomax and 
Sarah Foulkes (School Improvement Advisor). 
 
30.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in any 
matters to be considered at the meeting. 
 
Cllr Robbins advised that he was a member of staff at Churchfields School.  
 
31.   Public Question Time 

 
No public questions were received during the meeting.  
 
32.   Minutes 

 
Resolved  - That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2012 be confirmed 
and signed as a correct record, subject to the amendment that Councillor Robbins 
was a member of staff at Churchfields School, but not a teacher as recorded. 
 
Further to Minute 20, the Chair welcomed Lottie Rowe to her first meeting as the 
new Vice-Chair of the SACRE. 



 
Further to Minute 24(1), it was noted that the NASUWT had approved the 
appointment of Mel Shepherd and Catherine Lomax (Deputy) to the SACRE.  
Unfortunately, Victoria Misselbrook had had to tender her resignation due to 
personal circumstances.  
 
Further to Minute 24(2), Paul Sunners advised that he had been appointed as the 
non-voting co-opted member on the Children and Young People’s Overview 
Committee to represent the SACRE.  He explained that this had gone to a vote in 
his absence due to his referral to the General Teaching Council.  It was noted that 
the Overview Committee had asked that their thanks be passed to Penny Summers 
for her service on the Committee. 
 
Further to Minute 25(3), a briefing note had been circulated to SACRE members, 
confirming that the SACRE could not be directly involved in fundraising for the RE 
Council for England and Wales, and therefore could not arrange a sponsored walk.  
However, the SACRE could assist with the development of RE Trails to be used in 
support of the syllabus, which could be used for the walk.  The Chair advised that 
those who in an individual capacity wished to assist with the sponsored walk should 
meet informally after this meeting.  
 
33.   RE at Seven Fields Primary School 

 
This item had been cancelled as Sevenfields School had been unable to host the 
meeting.  
 
34.   SACRE Annual Report and Development Plan 2012-14 

 
The SACRE received its draft Annual Report covering the period September 2011 
to August 2012.  It was agreed that the Chair would add his introduction following 
the meeting.  This set out the work of the SACRE for the year, including the 
development of new guidance for Collective Worship and the activity to support RE 
in schools.  In addition to the examination results for August 2012, the report 
included a summary of the results of a survey undertaken by the SACRE with 
schools on the delivery of the Agreed Syllabus.  A further analysis of the results of 
the survey by phase was attached at Appendix 2, as requested at the last meeting.   
It was noted that this gave an indication on the teaching of RE in Swindon Schools, 
but should be approached cautiously when drawing conclusions, due to the small 
sample.  For example only 4 out of the 16 schools who had responded, were 
primary schools.  
 
Paddy Bradley (Head of Commissioning – Economy and Attainment) presented the 
examination results for Religious Education for 2012 as set out in the Annual 
Report.  He advised that there had been an increase in the number of students 
entered into public examination and all but one school had entered pupils for GCSE 
RE.  There was a slight decrease in the number of pupils achieving A to C at GCSE, 
but the level was above the national average.  However, there was anecdotal 
evidence through the surveys and local networks that schools were increasingly 
teaching RE in Year 10 and not Year 11.  It was anticipated that many schools 
would move away from providing RE short-course and this would represent a 
decrease in access to RE.  The SACRE noted that there had been a large increase 
in the number of pupils taken AS Level (from 19 to 57) and an increase in proportion 



of A-C grades.  There had been a slight decrease in the number of pupils taking A 
levels, but the proportion of A-C grades achieved had increased.   The numbers of 
pupils were small, and therefore it was difficult to compare across years, but overall 
the level of performance of pupils had generally been maintained over the last few 
years.  The SACRE were concerned that at least one school had not entered any 
pupils for RE examinations, and what this meant in terms of access to RE for pupils 
in the school.  
 
It was recognised that Ofsted were no longer monitoring RE provision.  
The SACRE discussed the impact of schools becoming academies. 
In Swindon there was good collaboration between secondary academies and 
sharing of good practice through the subject based secondary learning and teaching 
group.  Lottie Rowe advised that it made a significant difference to the group when 
Katy Staples (SACRE Advisor) was able to attend, and it was agreed it was 
important to continue to fund her time for this purpose from the SACRE budget.   In 
future years, it was suggested that it may be appropriate to seek a contribution from 
the academies for this support.  
 
It was understood that Academies were expected to teach a locally agreed syllabus 
as there was not a national curriculum.  Paddy Bradley (Head of Commissioning, 
Economy and Attainment) agreed to check on whether use of the locally agreed 
syllabus was specifically included in the funding agreements for Swindon schools.    
 
The SACRE received an update on its Development Plan, which had been 
discussed at the last meeting. The SACRE noted that £5,000 had been approved 
for its work in the next year and agreed a number of amendments to the 
programme.   Katy Staples advised of the training which had been available to 
schools this year, in particular on a self-purchase basis.  
 
Mark Cawte suggested that he write to the Headteachers of academy schools to 
advise them of the continued support available from the SACRE.  Katy Staples 
suggested as part of the network meeting work at target 1b), that she begin to work 
with schools to identify local leaders of learning, which was a successful pilot activity 
in Bristol.  For the work on establishing a list of local faith groups (item 3b), David 
Howell advised that he would contact Youth for Christ who held a comprehensive 
list of Christian contacts in the area, which could be added to any baseline list 
available from the Interfaith network of all faith groups and contacts. 
 
Resolved – 1) That the draft SACRE Annual Report attached as Appendix 1 to the 
Report be approved, subject to the typographical amendments advised at the 
meeting, and the SACRE Advisor be authorised to finalise the report including the 
Chair’s introduction, and to submit it to the National Association of SACREs 
(NASACRE). 
  
2) That the summary of Swindon Examination Results for 2012 be noted, and 
SACRE continue to support all schools in Swindon in relation to the provision of 
Religious Education to all pupils.  
 
3) That the analysis of SACRE Survey Results requested at the last meeting be 
noted. 
 
4) That the SACRE endorse its Development Plan 2012-2014 as attached at 



Appendix ‘2’ and continue to implement it, subject to the amendments as follows: 
• 1b) be amended to ‘Promoting High Standards of Teaching and Learning in 

RE’. 
• The target date for 3b) relating to the development of a directory of local 

people and places of faith be amended to September 2013, and Mark Cawte 
be included in list of those responsible on this action and that for 4b). 

• Where possible the indicative costs of actions be reduced or moved to future 
years, in order for the plan to be achieved within the SACRE’s £5,000 
budget. 

 
 
` 
  
 
 
 
35.   National Developments in RE 

 
Katy Staples (SACRE Advisor) advised the SACRE of the significant national 
developments in RE since the last meeting as follows: 
 

a) It was noted that although RE did not count as one of the subjects which 
could be included in the English Baccalaureate, it was one of 8 subjects 
which would count for assessing progress made between Key Stage 2 and 
Key Stage 4.  The Chair welcomed the clarity that this decision brought to 
schools on the status of RE, but noted that this was reliant on proper 
assessment of attainment in RE.  
 

b) It was noted that national bursaries for Teachers of RE had been withdrawn, 
although some small amounts were still available from Culham St Gabriel’s 
charity.  There was concern that this would lead to a reduction in the number 
of subject specialist RE teachers. 
 

c) The Government had issued the consultation framework for a new national 
curriculum for England and invited comments by 16th April 2013.  This 
includes in its introduction a re-stating of the duty for there to be a daily act of 
collective worship in schools, and the requirement to teach RE at every key 
stage.   
 

d) The SACRE noted that Phase 2 of the RE Council’s RE curriculum review as 
underway.  Although RE was not included in the national curriculum, the RE 
Council’s review was taking into account the way in which other subjects will 
be assessed, so that assessment of RE can be in line with subjects such as 
Geography. 
 

e) The report of the All Parliamentary Party Group for RE had been published, 
and the SACRE Advisor circulated a summary.  It was agreed that the Clerk 
to the SACRE would circulate the link to the full report to all members after 
the meeting.  This was a comprehensive overview of the supply and support 
of RE.  It was noted that Robert Buckland MP was a member of the Group.  
Sarah Lane-Cawte advised that Justin Tomlinson MP had agreed to be 
formally presented with a copy of the report at Haydonleigh Primary School in 



a few weeks’ time, and to be committed to looking at the issues it raises. 
 

f) The RE Quality Mark had now been achieved by 40 schools.  This was open 
to all schools and it was agreed that this should be promoted via schools 
online.  If a school did not want to apply for the quality mark, but was 
interested in self-evaluation, the criteria could be downloaded as an 
improvement tool from the Religious Education Quality Mark website 
(www.reqm.org). 
 

g) It was noted that RE was now included in the list of subjects for which a 
Specialist Leaders of Education (SLE) role was available and this was 
welcomed.    
 

h) It was noted that the Tri-annual RE Report was due out from Ofsted in the 
next few months.  In addition, the report on GCSE RE was also due out soon. 
 

i) Katy Staples had attached as an Annex for information a perspective from 
John Keast, Chair of the RE Council on the current national approach to RE. 
 

j) The SACRE noted the NASACRE newsletter for Spring 2013, and the 
advertisement of the National Association of SACREs (NASACRE) AGM ON 
23rd May 2013.  The SACRE did not usually send a representative, but as the 
Chair was keen to attend, it was agreed that this be supported, subject to the 
necessary budget being available.   
 

k) Katy Staples confirmed that she had attended the Dillington House South 
West SACRE conference on 14th March, and Victoria Misselbrook of 
Sevenfields School had also attended.  It was agreed that information on the 
Conference be reported to the next meeting.  
 

Resolved  -  
1. That the update on national developments be noted. 

 
2. That the SACRE Clerk and Advisor make information on the RE Quality Mark 

available to schools via Schools Online.  
 

3. That the Clerk to the SACRE send to all Members of the SACRE a link to the 
full report from the All Parliamentary Party Group for RE. 

 
4. That the Chair of the SACRE be authorised to attend the National 

Association of SACREs (NASACRE) AGM on 23rd May, subject to the 
appropriate budget being available. 

 
5. That the SACRE receive information on the Dillington House South West 

SACRE conference at its next meeting.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
36.   Update on Network Meetings 



 
The SACRE received an update from the Secondary Humanities Teaching and 
Learning Group for RE, which had taken place on 16th January 2013.  The Primary 
Network had had to be deferred due to ill health, and was now due to take place on 
22nd March 2013. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted.  
 
37.   Dates for Future Meetings 

 
The SACRE was asked if it wished to hold its meetings on Tuesdays or Thursdays 
evenings in 2013/14.  It was agreed that the current day and time of meeting should 
continue.  The following indicative dates for SACRE meetings were noted: 

Tuesday 25th June 2013 at 6 pm. 
Tuesday 1st October 2013 at 6 pm. 
Tuesday 3rd December 2014 at 6 pm. 
Tuesday 18th March 2014 at 6 pm. 

 
 


